RESOLUTION NO. 32376

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE **OFFICE** COMMUNITY HEALTH TO ENTER INTO A SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT WITH (1) UTC, FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED TWO HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED TWENTY-NINE DOLLARS (\$245,429.00); (2) URBAN COLLECTIVE, FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED THIRTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$30,000.00); PPCH, FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED THIRTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$30,000.00); CAD, FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED THIRTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$30,000.00); AND PEAK, FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED TWENTY-ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$21,000.00) THROUGH THE BJA FY24 OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS GRANT TO BRING **STAKEHOLDERS TOGETHER** TO STRENGTHEN COMMUNITY SAFETY, ADDRESS YOUTH/YOUNG ADULT GANG VIOLENCE, AND DETER SHOOTINGS THROUGH COMPREHENSIVE RESPONSE PROGRAMMING WITH OUR VIOLENCE INTERRUPTION PROGRAM IN HIGH CRIME, HIGH RISK AREAS IN CHATTANOOGA, FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT OF THREE HUNDRED FIFTY-SIX THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED TWENTY-NINE DOLLARS (\$356,429.00).

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE, That it is hereby authorizing the Office of Community Health to enter into a Subrecipient Agreement with (1) UTC, for an amount not to exceed \$245,429.00; (2) Urban Collective, for an amount not to exceed \$30,000.00; PPCH, for an amount not to exceed \$30,000.00; CAD, for an amount not to exceed \$30,000.00; and Peak, for an amount not to exceed \$21,000.00 through the BJA FY24 Office of Justice Programs Grant to bring stakeholders together to strengthen community safety, address youth/young adult gang violence, and deter shootings through comprehensive response programming with our Violence Interruption Program in high crime, high risk areas in Chattanooga, for a total amount of \$356,429.00.

ADOPTED: January 7, 2025

/mem